

No. 15-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LLOYD RAPELJE

Petitioner,

v.

JUNIOR BLACKSTON,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KIMBERLY A. JOLSON

Counsel of Record

CHAD A. READLER

JONES DAY

325 John H. McConnell

Boulevard

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 281-3817

kajolson@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent Junior Blackston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. THE STATE COURT TRIALS	3
A. The First Trial And Motion For New Trial	3
B. The Second Trial	3
II. MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND STATE COURT APPEALS.....	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTED HABEAS RELIEF, AND THE SIXTH CIRCUIT AFFIRMED	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE NARROW DECISION BELOW LACKS EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	14
A. The Careful Decision Below Faithfully Applies AEDPA And Settled Law	14
B. The Decision Will Have Little Impact On Future Cases	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW ACCORDS WITH PRECEDENT AND THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court's Precedent	18
B. The Federal Rules of Evidence Accord With The Decision Below	23
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S THOROUGH HARMLESS-ERROR ANALYSIS IS UNWORTHY OF REVIEW	25
A. Simpson and Zantello Were Critical To the State's Case	26
B. The State's Untainted Case Was Underwhelming.....	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	27, 30
<i>Berger v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 314 (1969).....	2
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	2, 25
<i>Brown v. Ruane</i> , 630 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2, 14, 16
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) (per curiam)	15
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	23
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jordan v. Warden</i> , 675 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	16
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	25
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 230 (1895).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	22
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	26
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	25
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988) (per curiam)	2, 15, 16
<i>People v. Blackston</i> , 705 N.W.2d 343 (Mich. 2005)	13
<i>People v. Blackston</i> , 751 N.W.2d 408 (Mich. 2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Blackston</i> , No. 245099, 2007 WL 1553688 (Mich. Ct. App. May 24, 2007) (unpublished)	13
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	26
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 613	22, 23, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 806	12, 23, 24
Mich. R. Evid. 403	12, 23
Mich. R. Evid. 613	5, 8, 23
Mich. R. Evid. 804	5, 6
Mich. R. Evid. 806	12, 23
S. Ct. R. 10.....	1
2 N. Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	14
